Transactions with the above listed related party parties are therefore exclusively for subsidies towards the achievement of the mandate of USAF;

to ensure universal access by all south Africans to broadcasting, and information and communications services. USAF funds projects aimed at

achieving this mandate.

The current priority projects funded through USAF are the Broadcasting Digital Migration and Broadband Connectivity projects. Below are the

transactions for the current period under review:

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

DCDT - Transfer of appropriated / allocated grants 64,303 126,183

BBI - Broadband Equipment procurement and Infrastructure built (162,769) (49,876)

SAPO - Warehousing and Distribution Costs (70,778) -

SABC - Awareness campaigns - (25,282)

Sentech: Installations (44,301) (42,038)

Sentech: Quality Assurance - (1,227)

Sentech: Project Management (3,746) (3,271)

Sentech: After-Market (17,876) (17,030)

Sentech: Assembled DTH Dish Kits - (101,690)

(235,167) (114,231)

23.	 PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash flow statement

that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

2022

	 Note As previously

reported

Correction of

error

Restated

Inventories (Error 2) 2 807,209 (2,395) 804,814

Accruals (Error 1) 6 (30,212) (8,298) (38,510)

776,997 (10,693) 766,304

Figures in Rand thousand 2024 2023

R ‘000 R ‘000

92 A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 - 2 0 2 4  |  U S A F 93 P A R T  E :  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

UNIVERSAL SERVICE AND ACCESS FUND

AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

NOTES TO THE AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNIVERSAL SERVICE AND ACCESS FUND

AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

NOTES TO THE AUDITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2023

Note As previously

reported

Correction of

error

Restated

Inventories (Error 2) 2 836,164 (2,892) 833,272

Accruals (Error 3) 6 (66,985) (6,485) (73,470)

Account payable (Error 4) 6 (26,940) (9,788) (36,728)

742,239 (19,165) 723,074

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

2023

Note As previously

reported

Correction of

error

Re-classifica-

tion

Restated

Broadband Project Costs (Reclassification 1) 18 50,324 - (449) 49,875

BDM Project Costs (Error 5) 17 157,492 11,374 (6,841) 162,025

Broadband Project Overheads (Error 6) 16 - (12) 449 437

General expenditure (Reclassification 1) 16 - - 6,841 6,841

Surplus for the year 207,816 11,362 - 219,178

ERRORS

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, and statement of financial performance that have been

affected by prior-year adjustments:

ERROR 1 (ACCRUALS 2021/22)

This is the portion of the BDM project expenditure relating to the 2020/21 to 2021/22 financial year installations. Sentech is now providing

acceptable PoE and revising their initial invoices to take into account the installations that are verified and certified by USAASA. The total

adjustment is made up of:

Description

(a) 	 2020/21 STBs Installations (R 1 116)

(b) 	 2021/22 STBs Installations (R 490)